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ORDER

The present complaint dated 18.02.2021 has been filed by the
complainant/allottee under section 31 of the Real Estate
(Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 (in short, the Act)
read with Rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and
Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the Rules) for violation
of section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter alia

prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all
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obligations, responsibilities and functions under the
provision of the Act or the rules and regulations made there

under or to the allottee as per the agreement for sale

executed inter se.

Unit and project related details
The particulars of unit details, sale consideration, the amount
paid by the complainant, date of proposed handing over the

possession, delay permd if any, have been detailed in the
:.;-,:g %

"

following tabular form: | r

S. No. Heads : »‘ ;* . [Tnformation
1. |Name and lncatfﬂn ﬁf ﬁﬁ" !EQ_Sgire Greens” at sector
project & - e | 3G Gurugram, Haryana
o Narureiofﬂig pru]ect s Iqup_:_iiausing Colony
3. Project area i ?15.483? acres
4 | DTCPlicenséno] | | | [130f2008 dated 31.01.2008
3 Name uFLIcﬂn'beé | Mf?]ilbﬂlant Malls Pvt. Ltd.

et gnﬂSnthers

6. | RERA Reg:étefed{ "ot | Régistered vide no, 60 of

_--l-a':*“I

registered . |2017 issued on 17.08.2017

R < ; up to 16.08.2018

7. Apartme_ntlnu .14__0.3’13;&: Floor, Tower 7

\[annexure C-6 on page no. 45
of complaint]

8. Unit measuring 1355 sq. ft. of super area

[annexure C-6 on page no. 45
of complaint]

9. Date of allotment 12.12.2012

[annexure C-5 on page no. 39
of complaint]

10. | Date of builder buyer's | 21.12.2012
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agreement

[annexure C-6 on page no. 44
of complaint]

11.

Total consideration

Rs. 64,67,418/-

[as per the agreement on
page no. 47 of complaint]

12

Total amount paid by the

complainant

L dreply]

Rs. 64,63,543/-

[including Rs. 1,63,774/-
towards HVAT and service
tax of Rs. 1,61,634]

[as per the statement of
account on page no.37 of

13;

Due date of dellverj.c"": D
'I"'“E "‘.f;,?“t*"ﬁ

Lad iy
: ‘rrlL .
& f,.,_..,‘_

e *‘fhﬁqte,.'ﬁrace period is not

possession

i R
oy

_a'* -

ey

I

; Lo pl
e

21.12.2015

. [calculated from the date of
;execution of agreement]

aﬂﬂ‘ﬁa

14.

Possession clause

1101 EMSEssmN

_.E'qﬁten‘l'p!ates to complete
.| the.construction of the said
~_{Building/said Unit within

“The Developer based on
its. 'present plans and
estimat&s and subject to all
[uﬁt exceptions,

ution of this
iﬁﬁ:emént with grace
period of six month,
‘unless there shall delay
on account of receipt of any
approval or any reason
beyond the control of the
developer or there shall be
failure due to reasons
mentioned in Clauses 11.1,
11.2, 11.3 and Clause 41 or
due to failure of Allottee(s)
to pay in time the price of
the said Unit along with
other charges and dues in

p];{ee ﬁears from the date
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accordance  with  the |

schedule of payments given
in Annexure-C or as per the
demands raised by the
Developer from time to
time or any failure on the
part of the Allottee(s) to
abide by all or any of the
terms or conditions of this

Agreement.
15. | Offer of possession 22.09.2021
g .+ |as alleged by complainant
' ., .| during course of arguments|
16. | Delay in handing overiof . | 5 years, 11 months, 1 days

possession till the dﬁte tfth i
offer of possession i. e.{
22.09.2021 plusZmanﬁls
i.e,22.11.2021 L

B. Facts of the #:um_p!aint‘

3.

That the present complaintis F_Hedlhy !_:n,_-{nplainant i.e., Vijay
Kumar Malik in reference to the residential group housing
project named “ILD spire greens” admeasuring 15.4829 acres
located at sector-37C; Gurugram. The project was proposed
to be developed, constructed and sold by M/s ILD Millennium
Pvt. Ltd. A Y |

That the complainant- visited-the office of the respondent
alongwith his property dealerin June 2012. That their sales
executive sold a palace of dreams to the complainant in order
to lure him into investing the project by claiming the project
to be located at an advantageous location and that it will have
significant appreciation in a very short time frame.

That based on the tempting and magnificent claims,

assurances and proposals of the respondent, complainant
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book the flat by paying the booking amount of Rs.2,00,000/-

on 02.07.2012 by making the complainant sign a booking
application on the same date. It is pertinent to note here that
the said application dated 02.07.2012 was never provided to
the complainant even after repeated requests and the
complainant was informed that the respondent shall be able
to provide the allotment letter {ml}r after the payment of 20%
of the basic sale price. '

6. That after having alre@ﬁyﬁ pald a huge amount of
Rs.2,00,000/- which wik’ ‘l‘lbeated as earnest money
complainant was left W-‘*h*‘?“:‘f'?‘?lm butto agree to the terms
and conditions .of the .respondent. The complainant, on
demand of the respondent - paid 35;“3,'?3,?50[- to the
respondent ‘on 22.08.2012. That on receipt of the said
payment, the=réspur;dienf'vidie letter dated 29.08.2012 for the
first time provided the.allotted unit to'the complainant. That
vide the said letter Respondent gavejust a notice of two days
to make the payment of Rs,6i13,590/- to the respondent by
relying on an incomplete ‘payment plan which was never
given to the complainant before the date of signing of
apartment buyer’s agreement.

7. That the complainant made a payment of Rs.6,13,590/- to the
respondent, as demanded, on 12.09.2012. That the
respondent illegally and with malafide intension took 20% of
the basic sale price from the complainant even before signing

and executing the ABA.
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8. Thatit was only on 12.12.2012, i.e., after more than 4 months,
respondent finally issued a provisional allotment letter to the
complainant.

9. That the apartment buyer agreement was finally signed and
executed between the complainant and the respondent on
21.12.2012 for the total consideration of Rs.64,67,418/-.

10. That some of the one-sided, arbitrary and discriminatory
clauses of the ABA, inter glia, have been enlisted herein
below, inter alia, which’pﬁ{l‘nﬁﬁcze establish the ill-motives,
malafide intentions and frqﬂﬂﬁfént and illegal practices being
adopted by the respond,grrt

e As per clause 1.1" 'uf'th’e ABA, the respondent with
malafide intention omitted the bﬂi_itnup area and has
not informed the complainant effthér about the carpet
area or the covered area till date

* As per clause 1.2 ‘of the ABA respondent has
unrestricted power. to inﬂease the super area and
recover price of the same from the complainant
without even 'i'nfﬁrmiﬁg ‘the :'b'reak-up of such an
increase as to the int_:_r?easé in‘carpet/covered area.

* As per clauses 1.2 and 1.6 of the ABA, respondent has
the treated the super area to be tentative and inform
the final area at the time of possession only. However,
the respendent should be duty bound to take consent

and give notice to the super area as and when it gets
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approved the revised building plan if it becomes so
necessary.

e As per clause 1.7 sub-clause (iv) read with clause 1.1,
the respondent is charging the complainants a huge
amount of Rs.1,50,000/- towards merely exclusive
right to use the parking area (without granting even
any ownership right) when the parking area is
essentially a common.area as per the law and is to be

T ‘Enﬁthe flat owners. As such no

such payment for extlumre use can be taken by the

respnnde&t in ahy,.mqhnen

e As per clause 4, respnnl‘fent has unbridled power to
forfeit’ the earnest money equivalent to 15% of total
BSP paid 'p_v the cmﬁplf&in&nt without any notice.

* As per clause 7, the respondent has the unrestricted
power and' ﬁuth‘hritjrr-_ to .appropriate and adjust
payments made by the.complainant in respondent’s
sole discretion. .

e As per clause 9.1, thel respondent had unlimited power
and authority to change and amend the specifications
of the project in its sole discretion without even
informing to the complainant.

e As per clause 9.1, the respondent, further, had
unbridled power and authority and its sole discretion
to make additions, alterations, deletions and

modifications in the building plans, floor plans, etc.
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including the number of buildings and floors at the
whims and fancies of the respondent.

* As per clause 9.2, the respondent, further, imposed the
illegal condition that the offer of possession shall be the
conclusive evidence that the building had been
constructed as per the specifications and plans of the
ABA and the complainant shall have no claim,
whatsoever, in this rega.rd

* As per annexure 1‘1 wrth various clauses in the
agreement, the res‘ig%rfﬂ%m had illegally kept the open
parking, roof/terrace ﬂuF.ﬁIﬂ”E the purview of the
common areas and the same is contrary to the various
statutes notified by the Gavernment of Haryana in this
regard, '

* Clause 9.2 gives unlimited power to the respondent to
cancel the ABA ?vithnu_; even notice to the complainant
and in respondent’s séi‘e_"-tii&ﬂ’éﬁnn if the complainant
does not @agree to thealterationsiand modifications
made by the respondent. This takes even more
significance when the respondent has not disclosed the
carpet/covered area. |

» (lause 11.1 is wholly illegal and is in detriment to the
interest of the complainant even in cases respondent is
itself in material breach of ABA.

* As per clause 14.4 and 14.6, the respondent has the
power to impose and conditions on the complainant

with respect to the maintenance of the project.
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1%

12.

13.

* As per clause 12, only defaults of the complainant are
mentioned, the said provision and any other provision
of the ABA nowhere talks about the defaults of the
respondent.

That the complainant was to make payments to the
respondent as per the construction link payment plan. The
respondent raised various demands from the complainant
from time to time as dlfferent stages of construction and the
complainant has always pqﬁ’ﬁ&same on time,

That as per clause 10.1° u‘f‘;tﬁé”"ABA the time for complete
construction was st:lpulami to he three years with a grace
period of six months, T‘!'-ms...tha due date of possession was
20.06.2016. However, _t_hé. respondent "has monumentally
failed to complete the construction-of the said Project and
hand over the possession of the flatto the complainant.

That the respondent-took more than 80% of the total
consideration before ' the<due date of possession ie,
20.06.2016 by fa!sely_clmmmg-tu-have done the casting of top
floor in 2014 itself. Hﬂﬂé‘ﬁeﬁ;. even after 6 years from that
date, the respondent_has hot been able to complete the
project and give possession to the complainant. This clearly
shows that the respondent has played fraud on the
complainant and took huge amounts of money from the
complainant without even having constructed the project as
per the demands made by the respondent as per the
construction link plan. This abundantly establishes that all

the demands raised by the respondent were fraudulent and
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14.

15.

16.

17,

false and merely a fraudulent practice of the respondent to
misappropriate the hard-earned money of the claimants by
not constructing the project as claimed.

Relief sought by the complainant:
The complainant has sought the following relief:

(i) Direct the respondent to provide possession along
with delayed poss_g:_ssinn interest @ 18% on paid
amount. ot s

REh N e

(ii) Order the chargmg n{ ;aar parking charges and club
memhershjp charges to be illegal and direct the

respondent not tufrage the demand for such charges.

On the date -of hearin; I'-'the Il-authﬁﬁty' explained to the
respnndent/’pfﬁmnter about the contravention as alleged to
have been cur’mnitted_ in -relgtiu‘n to section 11(4) (a) of the
Act to plead guilty or.not to ﬁlead gullty

Reply by the respondent,

That the present complaint, filed by the Complainant, is a
bundle of lies and hence Iiigl::_i_é to be dismissed as it is filed
without any cause of action.

That the present complaint i§"an abuse of the due process of
this hon'ble authority and is not maintainable. The
complainant has not approached this hon'ble authority with
clean hands and is trying to suppress material facts relevant
to the matter. The complainant is making false, misleading,

frivolous, baseless, unsubstantiated allegations against the
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18.

19.

20.

respondent with malicious intent and with the sole purpose
of extracting unlawful gains from the respondent.

That the complainant has made several visits to the office of
the respondent to know about the whereabouts of the project
titled as "ILD spire greens” located at sector 37 C, Gurugram,
Haryana and expressed his interest to book a unit in the said
project. That the complainant has enquired about the veracity
of the subject project of res;}undent and had immense deep
interest to invest in theﬁ §ﬁb}ect project. Therefore, the
complainant come farwd‘rq‘tﬂ"h%vest in the subject project of
respondent to extract speéulamegains That it is pertinent to
note that the complainant made the-bnnkmg on 02.07.2012
and thereby allotted with unit-bearing no. 1403, 13th Floor,
tower No. 7, having admeasured super aréa of 1355 sq.ft.
That the complainant has made the booking on 02.08.2010
and thereby allotted with unit beaﬁﬁg"ﬁu: 1403, tower No. 7,
having admeasured .‘sﬁpenf&rt&a" of 1355 sq. ft. That the
respondent being a- responsible developer has issued the
provisional allotment. letter ‘in: favour of complainant in
regard to the allotted unit on 1_2.,1_22012.

That the apartment huye:r agreement was executed in
between the complainant and respondent on 21.12.2012 in
regard to the allotted unit of complainant. That it is submitted
that during the execution of the agreement, the complainant
has signed the agreement through wilful consent by agreeing
with every clause of agreement and also with the payment

plan and total sale consideration. That the clause 10.1 of the
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agreement clearly states that the schedule period of handing

over possession would be on or before 21.06.2016.,

21. That the complainant has made total payment amounting to
Rs. 57,84,541/- against the total basic sale consideration i.e,
Rs. 64,67,418/-. Therefore, till date, the complainant has the
total remaining amount to be paid is Rs. 6,82,877/-.

22. That the complainant did not adhere to the payment schedule
which was issued by respgﬁdent during the execution of
agreement i.e, on 21.12. Zﬂ‘fﬁ“whlch readily amounts to the
violations of the clauses bﬁ’hé agreement and provisions of
section 19(6) and 19[2}@ l:hehR-ERA Act, 2016. That the
complainant being a habitual.«ffefaulter ‘has not made the
payment within the stipulated-period of time as enshrined in
the paymenf plan which hasf?ﬁlsﬂ résuitédﬁn major hindrance
in the proper execution of the respondent's project.

23. That the respondent being a responsible developer has
already conveyed the information to'the complainant that the
respondent has faced unforeseen circumstances which were
beyond the control of respondent. |

24. That major  reason for delay for the construction and
possession of project is due to lack of infrastructure in the
said area. The twenty-four-meter sector road was not
completed on time. Due to non-construction of the sector
road, the respondent faces many hurdles to complete the
project. For completion of road, the respondent was totally
dependent upon the Govt. Department/machinery and the

problem is beyond the control of the respondent. It is further
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25

26.

&l

28.

submitted that the project was not completed within time
due to the reasons mentioned above and due to several other
reasons and circumstances absolutely beyond the control of
the respondent.

That the demonetization and new tax law i.e, GST, affected
the development work of the project. Thereby it is pertinent
to mention that respondent was not liable if any delay causes
due to force majeure cand{t{pns or any government order or
policy. '}--'_',5-71#”',‘" '

That interim orders d‘at‘éﬂﬁﬁ 07.2012, 31.07.2012 and
21.08.2012 of the Hon'ble’ l;hgh Court of Punjab & Haryana in

CWP No. 20032{20138 whﬂrebﬁgmund water extraction was

banned in Gurgaon, orders-passed b}' National Green
Tribunal to stﬁp ;nnstruﬂiﬁn to prevent emission of dust in
the month of ‘April, 2015 and again in ‘November, 2016,
adversely affected thé’-pri_:gTﬁs_s_ of the project.

That the complainant at aﬂtttﬁes has been duly informed
regarding the actual statusof the projectin a timely manner.
That even though the complainant is well aware about the
said facts and circumstances has filed the present Complaint
on false and vexatious grounds. Therefore, the present
complaint has come up before this Ld. Authority on the basis
of baseless and absurd allegations which are not
maintainable in the eyes of law.

Jurisdiction of the authority

The respondent has raised objection regarding jurisdiction of

authority to entertain the present complaint and the said
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29,

30.

objection stands rejected. The authority observed that it has
territorial as well as subject matter jurisdiction to adjudicate
the present complaint for the reasons given below.

E.1  Territorial jurisdiction

As per notification no. 1/92/2017-1TCP dated 14.12.2017
issued by Town and Country Planning Department, the
jurisdiction of Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram
shall be entire Gumgram'ﬂis;ﬁig't.fnr all purpose with offices

N e e 12 o Ao
situated in Gurugram. In‘the present case, the project in

kg

question is situated wftﬁif; 'I";fllié':plfanning area of Gurugram
District. There__fﬂre,"ihi_fs_-%}ftﬂﬁﬁ@ has .:;I:cmplete territorial
jurisdiction to 'd_é'a._i wi thﬂ'itpresent ca,;npl:ai nt.

E. 1l Subi&ctmatter]ur[sqlitt_'inn ~ |

Section 11(4)(a) of the Act, 2016 providés that the promoter

shall be respansible to the allottees as per agreement for sale.
Section 11(4)(a) isreprod uced as hereunder:
Section 11(4)(a)

Be responsible for all obligations, ._msp:&nsr’bfﬁn’es and
functions.under the provisions of this Act or the rules
and regulations made thereunder or.to the allottees as
per the.agreement for sale, or to. the association of
allottees, as the case mdy be, till the conveyance of all
the apartments, plots or buildings, as the case may be, to
the allottees, or the common areas to the association of
allottees or the competent authority, as the case ma 1y be;

The provision of assured returns is part of the builder
buyer's agreement, as per clause 15 of the BBA

dated........ Accordingly, the promoter is responsible for
all obligations/responsibilities and functions including
payment of assured returns as provided in Builder
Buyer’s Agreement.

Section 34-Functions of the Authority:
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34(f) of the Act provides to ensure compliance of the
obligations cast upon the promoters, the allottees and
the real estate agents under this Act and the rules and
regulations made thereunder.

31. So, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the

authority has complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint
regarding non-compliance of obligations by the promoter
leaving aside compensation which is to be decided by the

adjudicating officer if pursued by the complainant at a later

stage. A |
8 JES Ve e

! g rervin e A

AR R

F. Findings on the objections raised by the respondent.

Rl Fpa e |

F.1. Objection regarding Timely payments:

] R

el

32. The respundgﬂf-._h_as aikggﬂ*},;h‘at"th& complainant having
breached the ter‘ms and conditions of the agreement and
contract by defaulting .in making. timely payments. The
authority is| of wview that the respondent cannot take
advantage of this objection of timely payments being himself
at wrong firstly by 'still not ﬁbﬁiining the occupation
certificate and offering. the possession of the unit despite
being delay of 5 years, 09, months, 01 day. Therefore, the
respondent itself failed to™ complete 'its contractual and
statutory obligations. Moreover, there is no document on file
to support the contentions of the respondent regarding delay-

in timely payments.

F.1l. Objection regarding delay due to force majeure.

33. The respondent-promoter raised the contention that the

construction of the project was delayed due to
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demonetization, various interim orders dated 16.07.2012,
31.07.2012 and 21.08.2012 of the Hon'ble High Court of
Punjab & Haryana in CWP No. 20032/2008 whereby ground
water extraction was banned in Gurgaon, orders passed by
National Green Tribunal to stop construction to prevent
emission of dust in the month of April, 2015 and again in
November, 2016 but all the pleas advanced in this regard are
devoid of merit. The flat huyer's agreement was executed
between the parties on 21 12 2012 as per the possession
clause of the agreement the pussessmn of the said unit was to
be delivered within three years from the date of execution of
this agreement with grace perfoc:i of 6 months. The authority
is of the view that the events taking place do not have any
impact on the project being developed by the
promuter/‘hﬁilder. Thus, the promoter/respondent cannot be
given any leniency on based of aforesaid reasons and it is well
settled principle that a person cannot take benefit of his own

wrongs.

G. Findings on the relief sought by the complainant.

34.

Relief sought by the complainant: The complainant had

sought following relief(s):

i. Direct the respondent to provide possession along
with delayed possession interest @ 18% on paid

amount,

In the present complaint, the complainant intends to continue

with the project and is seeking delay possession charges as
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35,

36.

provided under the proviso to section 18(1) of the Act. Sec.

18(1) proviso reads as under.

“Section 18: - Return of amount and compensation

18(1). If the promater fails to complete or is unable to give
possession of an apartment, plot, or building, —

...........................

Provided that where an allottee does not intend to
withdraw from the project, he shall be paid, by the
promoter, interest for.every month of delay, till the

handing over of the possession, at such rate as may be

e

prescribed.” H‘*‘*
Clause 10 of the flat-buyer'
period of hmng*w?aﬁﬁsﬁsﬁﬁﬂn and the same is

‘agreement provides the time

y

reproduced below: .
10.1 POSSESSTON Fo =\

“The Developer based on its present plaris and estimates
and subject to all just exceptions, contemplates to
complete the construction of the said Building/said Unit
within three years from the date of execution of this
agreement, with grace period of six month, unless
there shall be delay-onsaccount of non-receipt of any
approval or any ‘reason..beyond the control of the
developer wor thereyshall sbe: failure due to reasons
mentioned in Clauses 41.1,11.2,12.3 and Clause 41 or
due to failureof Allotteefs) to pay in time the price of the
said Unit. along-with ethen-charges and dues in
accordance with the scheduleof payments given in
Annexuré-C or as per the demands raised by the
Developer from time to time or any failure on the part af
the Allottee(s) to abide by all or any of the terms or
conditions of this Agreement..”

The authority has gone through the possession clause of the
agreement. At the outset, it is relevant to comment on the
pre-set possession clause of the agreement wherein the

possession has been subjected to all kinds of terms and
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conditions of this agreement and the complainants not being
in default under any provisions of this agreements and in
compliance with all provisions, formalities and
documentation as prescribed by the promoter. The drafting
of this clause and incorporation of such conditions are not
only vague and uncertain but so heavily loaded in favour of
the promoter and against the allottee that even a single
default by the allutte& m fulfilling formalities and
documentations etc. as:« p}}'sﬁribed by the promoter may
make the possession. cﬁltfé‘&’iﬁ'elevant for the purpose of
allottee and the mmm;hngn; dat& for handing over
possession lnsesitsmeamng..

The buyer's agféement is a pivotal leg:il document which
should ensure that the rtghts and  liabilities of both
bmiders/prﬂmaters ‘and buyersfallatt&e are protected
candidly. The a]:artment: buy&r's__agrgement lays down the
terms that govern the sal'g_ﬁq:f;ﬂ_iﬂ'erent kinds of properties like
residentials, commercials etc. between the buyer and builder.
[t is in the interest nf"bdfh %hépﬁrﬁes to have a well-drafted
apartment buyer's agreement which would thereby protect
the rights of both the hu.ilder and buyer in the unfortunate
event of a dispute that may arise. It should be drafted in the
simple and unambiguous language which may be understood
by a common man with an ordinary educational background.
It should contain a provision with regard to stipulated time of
delivery of possession of the apartment, plot or building, as

the case may be and the right of the buyer/allottee in case of
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delay in possession of the unit. In pre-RERA period it was a
general practice among the promoters/developers to
invariably draft the terms of the apartment buyer’s
agreement in a manner that benefited only the
promoters/developers. It had arbitrary, unilateral, and
unclear clauses that either blatantly favoured the
promoters/developers or gave them the benefit of doubt
because of the total absencé'af‘;larity over the matter.

38. Admissibility of graceW?d,,The promoter has proposed
to hand over the possessfq‘iifﬁf;he apartment by 21.12.2015
further grace period qf 55 n;&pqths is\also sought by the
respondent/builder for ﬁarce majeure and other reasons as
mentioned in’clause 11.1, 11.2,-11.3 and clause 41 of the
agreement. As a matter of fact, that the events taking place do
not have any impact on the project beiﬁg developed by the
respondent{pmnﬂnter as :the promoter has to offer
possession on 21.12.2D15.

39. Admissibility of delay-=-;;qssgssiun- charges at prescribed
rate of interest: The "iiccff'nﬁléin’aut' is seeking delay
possession charges, proviso to section 18 provides that
where an allottee does n.n.t intend to withdraw from the
project, he shall be paid, by the promoter, interest for every
month of delay, till the handing over of possession, at such
rate as may be prescribed and it has been prescribed under

rule 15 of the rules. Rule 15 has been reproduced as under:

Rule 15. Prescribed rate of interest- [Proviso to
section 12, section 18 and sub-section (4) and
subsection (7) of section 19]
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(1)  For the purpose of proviso to section 12; section
18; and sub-sections (4) and (7) of section 19, the
“interest at the rate prescribed” shall be the State Bank
of India highest marginal cost of lending rate +2%.:
Provided that in case the State Bank of India marginal
cost of lending rate (MCLR) is not in use, it shall be
replaced by such benchmark lending rates which the
State Bank of India may fix from time to time for lending
to the general public.

40. The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation
under the provision of rule 15 of the rules, has determined
the prescribed rate uf tgrgst. The rate of interest so
determined by the Iegls}a:m mr@a reasonable and if the said
rule is followed to award mejnterest it will ensure uniform
practice in all the. @Sg,s & o

41. Consequently, as per we“B?Ttéﬁ"f the Sfﬁ;e Bank of India i.e.,

https://sbi.co.in, the marginal cost of lending rate (in short,
MCLR) as on datﬂ i e, 20. 0?:2022 is ?3&% Accordingly, the
prescribed raf& of interest will be margfnal cost of lending

rate +2% i.e., 9.30% per a;nwm

42. The definition qf term f1 as; deﬁped under section
2(za) of the Act‘pmvﬁieé {ihe _____
from the allottees by the promoter, in case of default, shall be
equal to the rate of interest which the promoter shall be
liable to pay the allottees, in case of default. The relevant
section is reproduced below:

‘(za) "interest” means the rates of interest payable by
the promoter or the allottee, as the case may be.
Explanation. —For the purpase of this clause—

(i) the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the
promoter, in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of
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interest which the promoter shall be liable to pay the
allottee, in case of default;

(ii)  the interest payable by the promoter to the allottee shall
be from the date the promoter received the amount or
any part thereof till the date the amount or part thereof
and interest thereon is refunded, and the interest
payable by the allottee to the promoter shall be from the
date the allottee defaults in payment to the promoter till
the date it is paid;”

43. Therefore, interest on the delay payments from the

complainant shall be charged at the prescribed rate ie,
9.30% p.a. by the respandeptﬁpmmuter which is the same as
is being granted to the

possession charges.

ii. Order the charging of car parking charges and club
membership charges  to 132 iIlegal and direct the
respondent not to raise the demand for such charges.

44. Car Parking Charges: The complainant has sought the relief
that the respondent.has nat to cl:'l,ar'g'e-_gér parking charges
from the complainant./The authority-has observed that the
said charges has been Eéﬂ?ﬂ' strictly in accordance with the
terms and conditions of &eﬁbuyer'&‘;agreﬂment-

45. Club Membership Charges: The complainant has sought the
relief that the ‘respondent-shall net' charge the club
membership charges separately. The authority is of the view
that the definition of super area at annexure B page no. 73 of
the agreement clearly states that the club area with
swimming pool and toilet facility etc. shall be a part of super
area and the allottee has paid on basis of super area and

hence, club charges are not separately leviable,
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46. On consideration of the documents available on record and

submissions made by both the parties regarding
contravention of provisions of the Act, the authority is
satisfied that the respondent/promoter is in contravention of
the section 11(4)(a) of the Act by not handing over
possession by the due date as per the agreement. By virtue of
clause 10.1 of the agreement executed between the parties on

21.12.2012, the pussessmn gf the subject apartment was to

be delivered within threa /e f_“{rnm the date of execution of
agreement. As far as, grafi‘iﬁﬁ‘ﬁbd is concerned, the same is
disallowed for the. reas.qﬂ!;,tium;d above Therefore, the due
date of handingover pnﬁminm& 21412.2015.

47. Accordingly, the non-compliance-of the mandate contained in
section 11(4)(a) read w.ithﬂ'féeﬁl:inﬁ l_B{ff- of the Act on the
part of the "-re'spnndent is | established. As such the
complainant is entitled.to delay posséssion at prescribed rate
of interest i.e, ‘3‘.'3-&% p.ai-' '}wueif: 21.12.2015 till offer of
possession i.e, 22.09, ZUELplus twoymonths i.e, 22.11.2021
as per provisions of secttmﬁ"l (1) of the/Actread with rule 15
of the rules and as per section ,19{1(]_] of the act.

H. Directions of the authority
48. Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issues the

following directions under section 37 of the Act to ensure
compliance of obligations cast upon the promoter as per the

function entrusted to the authority under section 34(f):

i. The respondent/promoter is directed to pay interest at

the prescribed rate of 9.30% p.a. for every month of
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ii.

iv.

vi.

delay from the due date of possession 21.12.2015 till
the date of offer of possession ie, 22.09.2021 + 2
months ie, 22.11.2021 to the complainant as per
section 19(10) of the Act.

The arrears of interest accrued so far shall be paid to
the complainant within 90 days from the date of this
order as per rule 16(2) of the rules,

The complainant Lsatsg dlrected to pay the outstanding

"| 'L—.-

dues, if any. s

The respnndentfﬁf‘t?&é?@i shall not charge anything
from the mmp!am.*m,t wh[gh is.not part of the builder
buyer agréement. .~

The respondent is directed 'no‘t to charge club
membership charges separately as it is part of the
super area.

The complainant_is entitled to" pay the car parking
charges in accordance: With theterms and conditions of

this agreement.

49. Complaint stands disposed of:

50. File be consigned .'t_u.registry..

V.i—
(Vijay K

o+
m;ral] (Dr. K.K. Khandelwal)

Member Chairman

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram
Dated: 20.04.2022
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